
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 28 March 2023 
7.00 pm 

Room G02 - Ground Floor Meeting Room, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or (MS Teams) or email: 
Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 March 2023 
 

 

Open Agenda

mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 28 March 2023 
7.00 pm 

Room G02 - Ground Floor Meeting Room, 160 Tooley Street,  
London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 February 2023. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

5 - 9 

7.1. BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

10 - 104 

7.2. GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 
7LH 

 

105 - 139 

 
Date:  20 March 2023 
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the rol
[...]
ose wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 28 February 
2023 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain (reserve member) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Zaib Khan (Team Leader, Development Management 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those that were present at the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There was apologies for absence from Councillors, Sandra Rhule and Emily Tester 
(vice-chair). 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
Addendum report relating to items 7.1 – development management items and the 
members’ pack. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7.1 OLD ALLEYNIANS SPORTS GROUND DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7HA  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/3392 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 37 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Construction of a timber framed pavillion to be used as a utility store and changing 
facility by Old Alleynian RFC. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no representatives present at the meeting who wished to address the 
sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

7.2 CLOVE BUILDING, 4 MAGUIRE STREET, LONDON SE1 2NQ  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/3131 
 
Report: See pages 38 to 95 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Construction of one storey upward extension to create a seven storey building with 
mezzanine at roof level, providing office floor space (Use Class E), with 
landscaping, green roof and plant room including, installation of roof terrace and 
fifth floor infill extension with basement cycle parking, refuse storage and other 
associated works. 
 
The chair announced that the planning application was deferred in order to consult 
further on aspects of this application. 
 

7.3 BURGESS PARK EAST AND WEST, ALBANY ROAD LONDON SE5  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/4303 
 
Report: See pages 96 to 174 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Temporary use of Burgess Park for large-scale filming and larger-scale 
commercial/community events (56 days per annum over a temporary three-year 
period) to include installation of supporting associated infrastructure, access, 
parking and other ancillary works.  
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

The chair announced that the planning application was deferred in order to consult 
further on aspects of this application.  
 

 The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
28 March 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee 
B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 
[...]
........................................................................ 31 

Consultation responses from external consultees ........................................................ 32 

Community impact and equalities assessment ............................................................. 33 

Human rights implications ............................................................................................ 36 

Positive and proactive statement ................................................................................. 37 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table .................................................... 37 

CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................ 37 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .......................................................................................... 38 

APPENDICES ..................................................................................................................... 38 

AUDIT TRAIL ...................................................................................................................... 38 

  

11



2 
 

Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
28 March 2023  

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 22/AP/4303 
 
Address:  
BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, LONDON, SE1  

 
Proposal:  
Temporary use of Burgess Park for large-scale filming and 
commercial/community events to include installation of supporting 
associated infrastructure, access, parking and other ancillary works.  
 

Ward or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  22/12/2022 PPA Expiry Date 23/03/2023 

Earliest Decision Date  20/03/2023  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 S
[...]
from parks officers around acceptable vehicle types, weight limits 
and tyre design used on site  

 Guidance from parks officers on ground penetration and aeration practice 
to prevent soil compaction  

 Southwark event staff attend site to guide, educate and enforce any 
breaches of pre-agreed conditions as they occur 

 Event siting on dry areas as opposed to known wet areas wherever possible 
in consultation with parks officers 

 Community Events 
 

65.  This application seeks planning permission for activities which constitute a 
material change of use of Burgess Park. It is acknowledged that there are other 
community activities that take place within the park which do not constitute a 
material change of use, most notably parkrun at 09:00 on Saturdays and junior 
parkrun at 09:00 on Sundays. Parkrun is a free community event where you 
can walk, jog, run, volunteer or spectate a 5k route. The Burgess parkrun is on 
the tarmac paths within the park which starts on the gravelled area next to the 
Tennis Courts to the west of the park. Only the final 80 metres are on a grassed 
area within the west area of Burgess Park. 
 

27



18 
 

66.  It is acknowledged that there have been circumstances in the past where 
parkrun and/or junior parkrun have had to be cancelled. Parks have advised 
that wherever possible, event organisers and film production companies will be 
asked to suspend vehicle movement between 08:30 and 10:15 on Saturdays 
and Sundays to allow parkrun to take place. On the occasions where this is not 
possible, mitigation activity would be discussed with parkrun organisers. In the 
past, this has included the offer of safety marshals provided by the event 
organiser or film company to parkrun to ensure safety. As the uses of the park 
would not involve closing the entirety of the park, it is also possible that 
alternative running routes could be used where necessary.  
 

67.  Pathways are to be kept open for as long as possible by event org
[...]
ugh the park 
requiring greater safety for runners. The council’s event team will work closely 
with event organisers and film production companies to minimise impacts on 
parkrun. Wherever possible, event organisers and film production companies 
will be asked to suspend vehicle movement between 08:30 and 10:15 on 
Saturdays and Sundays. On the occasions when this is not possible, mitigation 
activity will be discussed with parkrun organisers. In the past this has included 
the offer of safety marshals provided by the event organiser / film company to 
parkrun participants to ensure their safety from vehicle movement or the 
agreement of alternative running routes. During the occasional temporary 
closure of some pathways through the park due to events or filming activity, 
clearly signed diversions will be put in place. Days when diversions are active 
will be kept to a minimum, with event organisers and film companies asked to 
keep usual pathways open as long as possible. 
 

146.  People with more vulnerable health, which is sometimes determined by age, 
benefit from access to green open space. Older people may also be more likely 
to have lower incomes and so have less access to affordable leisure 
opportunities or private outdoor space. Events and filming would never result 

44



35 
 

in the closure of the entirety of the park. Residents would still have access to 
sufficient open space whilst an event or filming activity is taking place. 
Residents could benefit from discounted or free tickets to events which aim to 
cater for all ages. It is also possible that some events may be grant-funded and 
therefore free to attend, such as Carnaval del Pueblo, offering a positive 
opportunity for all ages.  
 

 Gender reassignment 
 

147.  The introduction of the council’s updated Outdoor Events Policy includes a 
requirement for event organisers of all licensed premises events from 01 April 
2023 to comply with the council’s women’s safety charter which may ha
[...]
ld At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development 
Framework and 
Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoods 
& Growth 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 

  

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation - Draft Decision Notice 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning history 

Appendix 3 Planning policies 

Appendix 4 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 5 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 6 Noise Conditions for Open Air Events in Southwark 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Abbie McGovern, Team Leader  

Version  Final 

Dated 28 March 2023  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing No No 

48



39 
 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 March 2023 
 

 

APPENDIX 1  

Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Ms Toni Ainge 

Southwark Council 

Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/4303 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

M2022 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 For the following development: 

 

Temporary use of Burgess Park for large-scale filming and commercial/community 

events (to include installation of supporting associated infrastructure, access, parking 

and other ancillary works. 

 

Burgess Park East Albany Road London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 21 December 2022 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

A.001 Location Plan Rev C 27
[...]
............................. 12 

Flood risk ........................................................................................................................... 12 

Energy and sustainability ................................................................................................... 12 

Fire safety .......................................................................................................................... 13 

Other matters ..................................................................................................................... 13 

Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations .................................................. 14 

Community impact statement / Equalities Assessment ...................................................... 14 

Human rights implications .................................................................................................. 15 

Carbon concurrent ............................................................................................................. 15 

Positive and proactive statement ....................................................................................... 17 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table .......................................................... 17 

CONCLUSION ...................................................................................................................... 18 

APPENDICES ....................................................................................................................... 18 

 
 

106



2 
 

 

Item No.  
7.2 

 

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
28 March 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/3540 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
Grange Cottage, Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and the construction of part-
one, part-two storey dwelling, including basement excavation, terrace 
construction and new green roofing 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Dulwich Wood 
 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  27/10/2022 Application Expiry Date  03/03/2022 

Earliest Decision Date 21/12/2022  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and the completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards tree mitigation.  
 

2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 28 June 2023, the 
director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 80 of this report.  
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing 3-bedroom property and 
the erection of a new 3-bedroom property with basement on the site. 
 

4.  The application is being dealt with at the Planning Sub-Committee as the 
application site is located on Metropolitan Open Land.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

5.  The site relates to a two storey detached residential dwellinghouse known as 
Grange Cottage, which is located on the northern side of Grange Lane. The 
current property comprises 3 bedrooms with a car port and hardstanding area to 

107



3 
 

the front.  
 

 

 
 

6.  Grange Cottage sits on a small plot within the curtilage of The Grange, which is 
a large detached dwellinghouse located 75m to the east of the application site. 
The Grange historically formed one of two farms accessed from Grange Lane. 
Grange Cottage was built in the 1980s and replaced one of the original farm’s 
outbuildings. The building is not statutory listed and is of no particular 
architectural merit, having more of a suburban character than a cottage.  
 

7.  The application site is within the Dulwich Woods Conservation Area, which is the 
largest area of open space
[...]
astructure Levy and Planning Obligations 
 

77.  The proposed development would be CIL liable. The site is located within 

Southwark CIL Zone 2, and MCIL2 Band 2 Zone. Based on the GIA 

measurements obtained from the proposed and existing floor plans (dated July 

2022), the gross amount of CIL is £96,432.46. It should be noted that this is an 

estimate, and floor areas will be checked when related CIL Assumption of 

Liability is submitted after planning approval has been secured 

  Planning obligations 

78.  Planning obligation Mitigation Applicants position 

CAVAT Tree 

mitigation 

£33,168.00 to cover 

the loss of trees on 

site.  

Agreed 

 

  
79.  The planning obligation would satisfactorily mitigation against the adverse 

impacts of the proposed development. 

80.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 

28 June 2023, it is recommended that the director of planning and growth 

refuses planning permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 

The proposal, by failing to provide an appropriate planning obligation secured 

through the completion of a legal agreement, fails to provide an appropriate tree 

mitigation contribution against the adverse impacts of development through 

projects or contribution in accordance with DF1 (Delivery of the London Plan and 

Planning Obligations) of the London Plan (2021), Policy P61 (Trees) and Policy 

IP3 (Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Planning Obligations) 

of the Southwark Plan 2022 and Section 106 Planning Obligations and 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) SPD (2015).  

 Community impact statement / Equalities Assessment 
 

81.  The council must not act in a way which is incompatible with rights contained 
within the European Convention of Human Rights  
 

82.  The council has given due regard to the above needs and rights where relevant 
or engaged throughout the course of determining this application.  
 

83.  The Public Sect
[...]
lanning enquiries:  
020 7525 0254 
planning.enquiries@southwark.g
ov.uk 

Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation 

Appendix 2 Planning Policies  

Appendix 3 Relevant Planning History  

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

123



19 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Steve Platts, Director of Planning and Growth  

Report Author  Zoe Brown, Major Applications and New Homes  

Version  Final 

Dated 10 March 2023 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 March 2023 

 
  

124



20 
 

APPENDIX 1  

Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr Stefan Turnbull 

 

Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/3540 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 

2568-F 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement for the following development: 
 

Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and the construction of part-one, part-two 

storey dwelling, including basement excavation, terrace construction, new green 

roofing, removal of 4no. trees and associated new landscaping. 

 

Grange Cottage Grange Lane London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 12 October 2022 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

Location Plan Location Plan 21033-SQP-02-ZZ-DR-A-PL001 P1 received 12/10/2022 

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed Ground Floor Demolit
[...]
rtaken 

 

Site notice date: 02/11/2022 

Press notice date: 03/11/2022 

Case officer site visit date: n/a 

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  31/10/2022 

Internal services consulted 
 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 

Ecology 

Community Infrastructure Levy Team 

Urban Forester 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 

 The Grange Grange Lane London 

 Grange House Grange Lane London 

 

 

Re-consultation:  
 

138



34 
 

APPENDIX 5  
Consultation responses received 

 

Internal services 
 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 

Ecology 

Community Infrastructure Levy Team 

Urban Forester 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  

139



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley 
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood   
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 
 
Officers 
Beverley Olamijulo (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Nagla Stevens, Legal 
Services, Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley 
Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 20 March 2023   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, LONDON SE1
	Report

	7.2 Grange Cottage, Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 28 March 2023 
at 7.00 pm at Room G02 - Ground Floor Meeting Room, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (reserve member) 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Abbie McGovern (Team Leader, Development 
Management 
Zoe Brown (Team Leader, Major Applications & New 
Homes) 
Sadia Hussain (Specialist Lawyer, Planning) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Esme Hicks and Emily 
Hickson.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items and the 
members’ pack. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7.1 BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/4303 
 
Report: See pages 10 to 104 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the 
addendum report. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 
Temporary use of Burgess Park for large-scale filming and commercial/community 
events to include installation of supporting associated infrastructure, access, 
parking and other ancillary works. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors was present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent and a council officer addressed the meeting and responded 
to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting, who lived within 100 metres of 
the development site. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

2. That the planning sub-committee agreed to the following: 
 

 Set up a residents’ steering group via the events team to help with 
formal consultation in regards to outdoor events 

 Amendment of Condition 1 to restrict the temporary uses to a maximum 
of 12 commercial/community events days per annum 

 Amendment of Condition 4 to restrict any amplified music beyond the 
hours of 23:30 on Fridays, Saturdays and Bank Holidays and 22:00 on 
Sunday to Thursdays  

 Additional condition that all enclosed temporary buildings and structures 
do not exceed 1000 sq. m. in total are a 

 Additional condition that no vehicular access or movement associated 
with the temporary uses is permitted on the site between 08:30 and 
10:30 on Saturdays and Sundays.  

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
At 9.50pm it was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the meeting stand adjourned for five minutes. The meeting reconvened at 
9.55pm. 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

 

7.2 GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/3540 
 
Report: See pages 105 to 139 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and the construction of part-one, part-two 
storey dwelling, including basement excavation, terrace construction and new 
green roofing. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present to address the sub-committee. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
no ward councillors present at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and the completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a 

financial contribution towards tree mitigation.  

 

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 28 June 2023, the 

director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 

if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 80 of the report.  

 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 28 March 2023 
 

  

The meeting ended at 10.35pm. 
 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


